CHAPTER 3

SCHOOL FINANCE — ALLOWABLE GROWTH

S.F. 109

AN ACT providing for the establishment of the state percent of growth for purposes of the state school foundation program, and providing an applicability date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 257.8, subsection 1, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:

1. STATE PERCENT OF GROWTH. The state percent of growth for the budget year beginning July 1, 2006, is four percent. The state percent of growth for the budget year beginning July 1, 2007, is four percent. The state percent of growth for the budget year beginning July 1, 2008, is four percent. The state percent of growth for each subsequent budget year shall be established by statute which shall be enacted within thirty days of the submission in the year preceding the base year of the governor's budget under section 8.21. The establishment of the state percent of growth for a budget year shall be the only subject matter of the bill which enacts the state percent of growth for a budget year.

Sec. 2. APPLICABILITY. This Act is applicable for computing state aid under the state school foundation program for the school budget year beginning July 1, 2008.

Approved February 22, 2007

CHAPTER 4

LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES – EXTENSION OF CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT

S.F. 32

AN ACT extending the future repeal of a provision requiring the issuance of certificates for furnishing local telecommunications services, and providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. 1992 Iowa Acts, chapter 1058, section 3, is amended to read as follows: SEC. 3. REPEAL. Section 476.29 is repealed effective July 1, 2007 2017.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

Approved February 28, 2007